Docket No. 400.005 Page 1 of 1

FORM PTO-1595 OMB No. 0651-0027 R' 12-07-2	U.S. Patent Office					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and						
Alfredo Aguilar Elguezabal Manuel Roman Aguirre Beatriz Ortega Garcia	Name: Centro de Investigación en Materiales Avanzados, S.C.					
Gustavo Vicente Camacho Villarello  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No						
Nature of conveyance:	Internal Address:					
	: Street Address: <u>Miguel de Cervantes 120</u> Complejo Industrial Chihuahua					
Execution Date: April 14, 2009	City: <u>Chihuahua</u> State:					
•	Country: Mexico Zip: 31109					
Application number(s) or patent number(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).					
12/426,971 filed April 21, 2009						
Additional numbers attached?  Yes No						
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Evelyn A. Defillo</li> </ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved:  1					
Name: Evelyn A. Defillo  Registration No45,630	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_40.00 X Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be					
DEFILLO & ASSOCIATES, INC	credited or debited to deposit account.  Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Address: PO Box 14104	8. Deposit account number:					
City: <u>Clearwater</u> State: <u>FL</u> Zip: <u>33766</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
and correct copy of the original document.  Evelyn A. Defillo  Name of Person Signing	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  10 FC:8821  10 POVISION  Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:5						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023614 FRAME: 0720

**DOCKET: 400.005** 

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND AUTHORIZATION TO CHARGE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Recordation Form Cover Sheet for U.S. Patent Application No. 12/426,971 filed April 21, 2009, was electronically filed Attn: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on November 18, 2009.

Evelyn A. Defilló

Registration No. 45,630

PATENT REEL: 023614 FRAME: 0721

## Assignment

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

## **ASSIGNOR**

Alfredo Aguilar Elguezabal Sierra del Iman 3607 Fraccionamiento Rincon Soberano 31123, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico. Nacionalidad: Mexicano.

Manuel Roman Aguirre Mina Glamis 1726 Colonia Villa del Real 31117, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico. Nacionalidad: Mexicano.

Beatriz Ortega Garcia Privada Fernando Montes de Oca 4500 Fraccionamiento Sacramento 31150, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico Nacionalidad: Mexicana.

Gustavo Vicente Camacho Villarello Barranca Huerachi 3220 31115, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico Nacionalidad: Mexicano.

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

## **ASSIGNEE**

Centro de Investigacion en Materiales Avanzados, S.C. Miguel de Cervantes 120 Complejo Indistrial Chihuahua 31109, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION OF CARBON

PATENT REEL: 023614 FRAME: 0722 U.S. Application No. Assignment

Docket: 400.005

NANOTUBES", and which is found in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number \_ filed \_\_\_\_\_, (I hereby authorize and request my agent Evelyn A. Defillo at Defillo & Associates, Inc. of P. O. Box 14104, Clearwater FL 33766, to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known) or any continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns: and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the ASSIGNEE in connection with the United States application when called upon to do so by the Assignee;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been made or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

24/14/2009 Date: <u>04/14/2009</u>

Ilfly 8. Wenny Roman G Date: 04/14/2009

Alfredo Aguilar Élguezabal

Manuel Roman Aguirre

IJ.	S		Application	No.
As	8	i	gnment	

Docket: 400.005

Date: 04/14/2009

Beatiz Oltrya G.

**RECORDED: 11/18/2009** 

Beatriz Ortega Garcia

Gustavo Vicente Camacho Villarello

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261.)

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023614 FRAME: 0724**